

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

YI QIANG YANG,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, UNITED STATES
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRETT DIGNAM
SARAH F. RUSSELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
*Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

Thomas V. Massucci
*401 Broadway, Suite 908
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-2280*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. China’s Population Control Policy	3
B. Statutory and Executive Branch Responses to China’s Population Control Policy.....	5
C. Proceedings Below	8
D. Attorney General Proceeding.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over Whether Traditionally Married Spouses Of Persons Subjected To Forced Abortion Or Sterilization Are Eligible For Asylum.....	12
B. This Case Presents An Issue Of Profound National Importance.	17
C. The Eleventh Circuit Erred By Holding That Traditionally Married Spouses Are Not Eligible For Asylum Under Section 601.....	19
1. The spouses of persons subjected to a forced abortion or sterilization are eligible for asylum under immigration law.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
2. In extending asylum to victims of coercive population control policies, courts should not distinguish between couples who have traditional marriages and those who have formally registered their marriages.....	24
D. The Attorney General’s Proceeding In <i>Shi</i> Should Not Prompt This Court To Deny Review To Petitioner.....	28
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals, Aug. 8, 2007	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals, July 12, 2007	18a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the Board of Immigration Appeals, Oct. 2, 2006	35a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the Immigration Judge, Apr. 29, 2005	39a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Matter of C-Y-Z-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 915 (BIA 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cai Luan Chen v. Ashcroft</i> , 381 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Matter of Chang</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 38 (BIA 1989)	6
<i>Chang Sheng Lu v. Gonzales</i> , 199 F. App'x 552, 554 (7th 2006)	13, 15
<i>Chen v. Gonzales</i> , 418 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Cheng Yang Lin v. Board of Immigration Appeals</i> , 231 Fed. Appx. 74	16
<i>Hong Zhang Cao v. Gonzales</i> , 442 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Huang v. Ashcroft</i> , 113 F. App'x. 695, 698-99 (6th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Jianzhong Shi v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , No. 06-1952 (3d Cir.)	11
<i>Li v. Ashcroft</i> , 82 F. App'x. 357, 358 (5th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Lin Chen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 241 F. App'x 733 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5, 16
<i>Lin-Jian v. Gonzales</i> , 489 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Ma v. Ashcroft</i> , 361 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2004) ...	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Perez-Enriquez v. Gonzales</i> , 463 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Matter of S-L-L-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 1 (BIA 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shi Liang Lin v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 494 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sun Wen Chen v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 491 F.3d 100 (3d Cir. 2007)	14, 22
<i>Zhang v. Gonzales</i> , 434 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zhang v. Slattery</i> , 55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Zheng v. Ashcroft</i> , 397 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2005)	5, 13
<i>Zhu v. Gonzales</i> , 465 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Zi Zhi Tang v. Gonzales</i> , 489 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2007)	13, 15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(h)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act (“IIRIRA”), Pub. L. No. 104-208	<i>passim</i>
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
55 Fed. Reg. 2803 (Jan. 29, 1990).....	7
55 Fed. Reg. 13,897 (Apr. 11, 1990).....	7
142 Cong. Rec. H2084-03 (1996).....	21
142 Cong. Rec. H2589 (1996).....	21
142 Cong. Rec. H4151-04 (1996).....	21
H.R. Doc. No. 101-132 (1990).....	6, 7
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469(I) (1996).....	20
H.R. Res. 2712, 101st Cong. (1989)	6, 19-20
<i>Hearing on Coercive Population Control in China Before the Subcomm. On Int'l Op- erations & Human Rights of the H. Comm. On Int'l Relations, 104th Cong. 40 (1995).....</i>	20, 21
MISCELLANEOUS	
Amicus Brief of Rep. Chris Smith and Former Rep. Henry Hyde, <i>Matter of Jianzhong Shi</i> , A 95 476 611 (filed Nov. 2, 2007).....	20
Amnesty International, <i>Report 2007: The State of the World's Human Rights 85-86 (2007)</i>	4
Central People's Government of the People's Republic of China, <i>What Are De Facto Marriages?</i> (June 13, 2005)	24, 25
Congressional-Executive Commission on <i>China, 2007 Annual Report 108-11 (2007).....</i>	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Congressional Research Service, <i>U.S. Immigration Policy on Asylum Seekers</i> (2006)	18
Executive Office for Immigration Review, <i>EOIR Notifies Persons Eligible for Full Asylum Benefits for Fiscal Year 2004 Based on Coercive Population Control Policies</i> (Dec. 16, 2004).....	18
John W. Engel, <i>Marriage in the People's Republic of China</i> , 46 <i>J. of Family & Marriage</i> 955 (1984).....	5, 24
Hu Kangsheng & Wang Shengming, <i>Interpretation of the Marriage Laws of the People's Republic of China</i> (2001)	24
Marriage Law (promulgated by the Standing Comm. Nat'l People's Cong., Apr. 28, 2001) art. 8, translated in LawInfoChina (find at http://www.lawinfochina.com) (P.R.C.)	3-4
Michael Palmer, <i>The Reemergence of Family Law in Post-Mao China: Marriage, Divorce, and Reproduction</i> , 141 <i>The China Quarterly</i> 110 (1995).....	25
U.S. Br. 21, <i>Ma v. Ashcroft</i> , 361 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17
U.S. Br., <i>Zhang v. Gonzales</i> , 434 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2006).....	17
U.S. Department of Justice Executive Office for Immigration Review, <i>FY 2006 Statistical Year Book</i> (February 2007).....	18-19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Department of State, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: China 2006</i> (2007).....	3, 4
Weiguo Zhang, <i>Dynamics of Marriage Change in Chinese Rural Society in Transition: A Study of a Northern Chinese Village</i> , 54 <i>Population Studies</i> 57 (2000).....	25
